
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Audit and Governance 
Committee

Thursday, 26 July 2018, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Audit and Governance Committee
Thursday, 26 July 2018, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Named Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 25 July 2018). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018. 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18 1 - 24

6 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 25 - 78

7 Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 79 - 96

8 Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2018

97 - 98

9 HR/Finance System Implementation update 99 - 112

10 Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment 113 - 140

11 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 141 - 166

12 Member Development 167 - 172

13 Work Programme 173 - 174



Item No Subject Page No

14 Commissioning 175 - 182



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 July 2017

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Recommendations

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2017/18 set out in the Appendix is endorsed. 

Background

2.  Internal Audit is required by professional standards to provide a written annual 
report.  The content of the report is prescribed by mandatory codes of practice which 
specifically require the report to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s governance, risk and control framework. 

3. The Annual Internal Audit Report is attached for consideration by the Committee.  
It summarises all audits undertaken during the year, some of which have been 
included in previous reports to the Committee and provides an opinion on the overall 
opinion on the Council’s system of internal control.  It also gives information on the 
overall effectiveness of the service.

4. Internal Audit would like to record their thanks to Officers and Members for their 
support and co-operation during the year.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worces
[...]
e of weaknesses in proper 

arrangements for Children’s Services, and therefore we 

are proposing an except for VFM conclusion.

Management response

• Agreed

P
age 43



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Worcestershire County Council  |  2017/18 

DRAFT

18

Key findings continued

Value for Money

Significant risk Findings Conclusion


Financial 

Sustainability of 

the Council

• The budget 

position for the 

Council in the 

medium term 

remains 

challenging with 

a funding gap of 

£23m identified 

in the next 3 

years.  This is in 

addition to 

savings already 

planned in 

2018/19 of 

£31.6m

• We will review 

the Council’s 

arrangements 

for identifying 

and agreeing 

savings plans, 

and 

communicating 

key findings to 

the Council and 

key decision 

making 

committees.

• Historically the Council has a strong track record of meeting its financial targets, and this has continued in 

2017/18 with a small surplus being delivered.  The Council continues to actively monitor its budget and 

understand the cost pressures, which continue to be the demand led services for both adults and children.

• The overspends reported in these services are £6m for adults and £8.3m for children’s services and reflect 

the increased demand for services, but also the complexity of the care required.  These overspends have 

been mitigated by the use of reserves and a number of one off measures, such as reviewing the policy on 

capitalisation of highways expenditures, reviewing the approach to the Minimum Revenue Provision and 

using surplus cash to fund a pre-payment on pension contributions in exchange for a discount.

• The 2017/18 budget included a savings target of £26.5m, £5.2m of which would be met from a planned use 

of reserves.  Taking this into account and then adding unachieved savings from previous years the actual 

target for the year was £27.9m.  The Council achieved savings of £19.1m, which equates to 68% of
[...]
n procurement activity and as a result there 

remains a risk that further issues could be encountered with other major contracts.

Auditor view

• While the Council is making progress in the area of 

commissioning there remains a risk that lessons 

learned from the implementation of major contracts 

are not being appropriately disseminated to all 

officers.  There is a risk that commissioning 

departments do not have the necessary skills and 

expertise  to secure the best outcome for the users 

of the service.  As a result we are proposing an 

except for VFM conclusion.

Management response

• Agreed

P
age 46



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Worcestershire County Council  |  2017/18 

DRAFT

21

Independence and ethics 
Independence and ethics

• We confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on our independence as auditors that we are required or wish to draw to your attention. We have complied with 

the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and confirm that we, as a firm, and each covered person, are independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the 

financial statements 

We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the requirements of the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethica l Standard and we as a firm, and each covered 

person, confirm that we are independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

Further, we have complied with the requirements of the National Audit Office’s Auditor Guidance Note 01 issued in December 2017 which sets out supplementary guidance on ethical 

requirements for auditors of local public bodies.

Details of fees charged are detailed in Appendix D

Fees, non audit services and independence

Audit and Non-audit services

For the purposes of our audit we have made enquiries of all Grant Thornton UK LLP teams providing services to the Council. The following audit services were identified.

Serv
[...]
tion during the year and as part of 
our next annual review and through the County Council's Corporate Risk Management Group.

Paul Robinson
Chief Executive 

………………………………………….

Date: 

Simon Geraghty
Leader of the County Council

P
age 94



13

………………………………………….

Date: 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 26 July 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018

ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Final Accounts Pack, 
including the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2018, be approved. 

Background

2.  The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of 
Accounts and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and the 2017/18 Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Statement of Accounts presents the 
overall financial position of the Council and the Pension Fund, reflecting the Council's 
outturn position and the Pension Fund net asset position.

3. This report sets out the key issues arising from the external audit of the Statutory 
Accounts and the process for their publication.  The external audit was carried out by 
the Council's External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, who has provided audit 
reports for the County Council and Pension Fund accounts.  Grant Thornton are 
required to report on any amendments from the draft Statement of Accounts as part 
of the submission of the final version to the Audit and Governance Committee.  The 
full report arising from this audit is included in the ISA 260 report to those charged 
with governance, which is included in the committee papers, and should be read in 
conjunction with this document.

Key issues arising

4. The draft 
[...]
with how we report from the e5 financial 
system and the quality of some source documentation.  Areas for improvement have 
been identified, along with related training and development opportunities, and we 
will work to ensure that the quality of working papers continues to improve.  A 
number of areas which caused concern in the 2016/17 accounts process have 
shown considerable improvement this year, specifically the Annual Governance 
Statement production and termination payments.  These processes have a wider 
understanding of what is required and engagement with staff outside of finance.

9. The Value for Money assessment has concluded that the Council has proper 
arrangements in all significant areas, leading to a qualified "except for" conclusion in 
our arrangements securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness by the external 
auditors, with the Children's Ofsted inspection assessment and our commissioning 
processes as the "except for" items.  Recommendations for improvement have been 
made by the external auditors and this will be considered alongside existing plans.

.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 845560
Email: MHudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts – separate document  

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Page 98



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 26 July 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018 

HR/FINANCE SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE
Recommendation

1. The Head of HR and OD and the Chief Financial Officer recommend that: 

a) The report be noted

b) The Audit and Governance Committee receive a further update at its 
next Committee on the improv
[...]
be where a new supplier is used in a 
feeder system but not yet set up in E5 
.

Attachment – Example of Automated process.  Further examples can be provided upon 
request – DATA REDACTED DUE TO SENSITIVITY

Attachment – List of feeder owners who receive automated feedback – DATA 
REDACTED DUE TO SENSITIVITY

Impact

The County Council had to make a number of urgent payments to ensure certain 
suppliers were paid quickly. (e.g. child minders and foster parents).
 
£0.9m payments failed to be recalled through the BACS / banking system.  Depending 
on the particular supplier, the County Council arranged for repayment by either reducing 
amounts off the next feeder payment run, or raising an invoice.  In all instances contact 
was made by telephone immediately, with some calls being made before the payment 
had cleared the banking system.  

The amount still outstanding at 14/2/18 is £6k (6 suppliers) and work is in hand to 
ensure full repayment.

February 2018
Mark Sanders
     

Page 112



AGENDA ITEM 10
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 25 June 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT – EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT

Recommendations

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the outcome of the external 
quality assessment of the Council’s internal audit service is noted. 

Purpose of Report

2. This report presents the outcome of an External Quality Assessment of the 
Council’s internal audit service.

Background

3. Internal audit within the public sector is governed by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit standards (PSAIS) which have been in place since 2013 but were significantly 
updated from April 2017. Compliance with the standards is mandatory for all principal 
local authorities.

4. PSAIS aims to promote continued improvement in the professionalism, quality 
and effectiveness of internal audit services and a key element of this is to require 
audit services to have a periodic external assessment of compliance with the 
standards
[...]
ter of this report.

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18
	au2018-07-26 Internal Audit Annual Report - App

	6 External Audit - Audit Findings Report
	au2018-07-26 External Audit Findings - app1
	au2018-07-26 External Audit Findings - app2

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	au2018-07-26 Annual Governance Statement - app

	8 Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018
	9 HR/Finance System Implementation update
	10 Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment
	au2018-07-26 Quality Assessment - app

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	au2018-07-26 Internal Audit Plan 18-19 - App

	12 Member Development
	13 Work Programme
	14 Commissioning
	au2018-07-26 Commissioning - Exempt App




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 17 August 2018

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Thursday, 26 July 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Dr A J Hopkins, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale

Also attended: Messrs A I Hardman and J H Smith

Available Papers: The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);
B. The Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 March 

2018 (previously circulated)

455 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes

None.

456 Declarations of 
Interest

None.

457 Public 
Participation

None.

458 Confirmation of 
Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

459 Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
2017-18

The Chairman welcomed Michael Hudson, Chief 
Financial Officer, to his first meeting of the Committee 
since joining the Council.

Michael introduced the report and referred to the level of 
moderate assurance being similar to the previous year.  
He also highlighted the number of overdue 
recommendations where action had not been completed 
and indicated he was seeking improved performance in 
relation to these.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 A member queried the nature of Internal Audit's 
relationship with Audit West, which was the 



Page No.  2

internal auditor for Liberata, the organisation 
which provided HR, Payroll and finance 
transactional services to the Council.  Garry 
Rollason, Head of Internal Audit, responded that 
Audit West audited Liberata's day to day 
processes.  Internal Audit received the audit 
reports.  Michael Hudson reported that reports 
had been received recently from Audit West for 
Payroll, Accounts Payable and HR and these 
gave overall assurance.

 The Chairman referred to the number of 
outstanding recommendations in Appendix C to 
the report and expressed concern that 26 of these 
were older than 6 months.  Michael Hudson 
reported that he had introduced a quarterly report 
to Senior Leadership Team about governance 
issues, including examining Internal Audit 
assurances and to support the chase process 
which was driven by Internal Audit.  Action was 
also being taken via monthly meetings between 
himself, the Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer.  Over time the number of outstanding 
actions should fall and he welcomed the 
Committee's support for this.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2017/18 be endorsed.   

460 External Audit - 
Audit Findings 
Report

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting John Gregory, 
Engagement Lead, and Helen Lillington, Manager, from 
Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditors.  

In introducing the report, Michael Hudson referred to two 
additional papers which had been circulated to the 
Committee, setting out adjustments made to the draft 
accounts since their publication with the agenda.  He also 
paid tribute to all involved in preparing the accounts who 
had worked tirelessly to meet the deadlines.  Whilst he 
was disappointed that the accounts were not able to be 
signed off at this meeting, this was not unusual and the 
deadline for sign-off was 31 July.

Michael highlighted that the main outstanding item 
related to the valuation of assets and a change in 
assessment a number of years previously, when market 
valuation was changed to replacement cost.  This had led 
to the valuation of a number of smaller properties 
increasing significantly and the implications of this 
needed to be tested.  The working paper on this issue 
had been prepared for Grant Thornton but was not 
available for this meeting.  He was nonetheless optimistic 



Page No.  3

that the accounts would be available on time and would 
be unqualified.

John Gregory from Grant Thornton reported that County 
Council officers had shown commitment to finalising the 
accounts whilst dealing with challenging circumstances, 
including the early statutory deadline.  The report 
circulated to the Committee showed the situation at a 
point in time and almost all the outstanding issues 
referred to on page 30 of the agenda had since been 
resolved.

John highlighted 3 main issues:

 The Council's ability to extract the right information 
from its finance system – this had led to some 
additional testing of information

 The patchy quality of working papers – the 
external auditors had tried to be ruthless in 
rejecting unfit information

 The values of assets which had not been revalued 
during the year - as referred to by Michael Hudson 
a change in the methodology for valuation of 
properties had led to potential uncertainty about 
values.  More work was being done on this issue.

Michael Hudson acknowledged that a standard format for 
working papers had not been followed consistently in all 
cases and whilst some were excellent others fell short of 
what was required.  Council officers were now able to 
show what good quality looked like and teams were 
working together so that these should be better for next 
year.

In considering the report the following were the principal 
points raised:

 In response to a query about the implications on 
workload of difficulties in extracting information 
from the finance system, Michael Hudson reported 
that the Council had changed its financial system 
last year after 12 years with its previous system.  
Differences between the two in the operation of 
the general ledger had caused difficulties.  
However, finance officers now understood report 
generation more clearly and these would be run 
on a monthly basis in order to be better prepared 
for the audit in 2019.  Jenni Morris, Finance 
Manager, reported that most of the additional work 
was caused by the new system drawing on data 
from the date it had been switched on, rather than 



Page No.  4

from the last financial year. Any items being taken 
out as part of the accounts process had to be 
reconciled.

 A member queried whether the revaluation had an 
effect on the polices of the Council or on the final 
balance in the accounts.  Michael Hudson 
responded that the income and expenditure had 
not been affected by the changes.  

 With reference to the External Auditors' view 
about risk to value for money relating to Children's 
Services (despite the Council making progress in 
this area there was evidence of weaknesses in 
proper arrangements for Children's Services) a 
member asked whether Grant Thornton's 
approach differed from other audit organisations.  
John Gregory responded that he was not aware 
that it did.

 The External Auditors were also proposing an 
'except for' VFM conclusion relating to 
commissioning.  Members sought assurance from 
officers that lessons learned were being 
disseminated and questioned the external auditors 
about the nature of the risks, as the statement in 
the audit findings report appeared to refer to risks 
other than financial.  John Gregory acknowledged 
that the high level risks identified in the VFM 
report included highlighting whether the Council 
was facing up to reputational risks as a result of 
events during the year.  In terms of 
commissioning, this was a political decision for the 
Council but should be implemented properly.  
Michael Hudson accepted there were lessons to 
be learned from commissioning and he and the 
Director (Commercial and Commissioning) were 
considering next steps in this regard.  There was 
now a sound audit base which would be used to 
inform future commissioning projects.

RESOLVED      

a) That the Chief Financial Officer be granted 
delegated authority in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee to make any residual 
comments on the Accounts as appropriate 
following the conclusion of any outstanding 
external audit work, and

b) The Chief Financial Officer be authorised to sign 
the letters of representation on behalf of the 
County Council. 



Page No.  5

461 Annual 
Governance 
Statement 2017-
18

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 be approved. 

462 Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2018

Two sets of adjustments had been circulated to the 
Committee for the accounts and pension fund.

Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer, reported that 
officers had tried to include narrative in the accounts 
which provided information in an accessible way.  A 
member commented that any such narrative should be 
balanced.

RESOLVED that the Final Accounts Pack, 
including the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2018, be approved subject to 
the earlier item being resolved as agreed at minute 
number 460.

463 HR/Finance 
System 
Implementation 
update

Gerwyn Baker (Director) and Sian Roberts (Contract 
Director) from Liberata attended the meeting for this item.

The Committee considered the HR/Finance systems 
implementation update report.  During the ensuing 
debate, the following principal points were raised:

 Whether the product acquired by the Council was 
fit for the Council's needs and whether it should 
have been subject to additional testing.  Gerwyn 
Baker (Liberata) responded that the E5 module 
was fit for purpose and was used by other 
organisations.  Lessons had been learned 
following implementation at the County Council 
and in schools, the service was more stable than 
this time last year and was due to be consolidated 
further.

 Measures taken to recompense the County 
Council – Gerwyn Baker reported that a rebate 
had been made by Liberata to schools and it had 
funded the costs of corrective action to problems 
found in 2017 at no cost to the County Council. 
Michael Hudson confirmed that performance was 
discussed regularly with Liberata; if it failed in its 
KPI's appropriate amounts were deducted from 
invoices.

 In response to a question Gerwyn Baker 
confirmed that there had been one occasion in the 
last year when out of pocket costs such as bank 
charges had been reimbursed to an employee due 



Page No.  6

to a delay with their salary payment.
 The Chairman queried potential reasons for the 

amount of underpayments referred to in the report 
and suggested this may be due to the system 
being too complicated or a lack of training.  
Gerwyn Baker acknowledged that the 'go live' 
could have been handled better and the e-learning 
approach adopted at that time was inappropriate.  
Action had been taken to address this and an 
extensive programme of training had been carried 
out.  

 A member suggested that the report did not reflect 
the scale of the impact of the issues on service 
users.  In response Sian Roberts (Liberata) 
reported that it had been a difficult time for the 
Liberata team too and that it had taken some time 
for the reporting element of the system to be 
signed off.  The main focus had been on accurate 
and timely payments.

 A member urged officers to continue to discuss 
costs incurred by the County Council in 
consequential issues such as reconciliation and 
Michael Hudson confirmed that this was being 
done.  

 In response to a question Sian Roberts reported 
that the main payment delays arose from 
purchasing goods and services where goods 
received notices were not issued in a timely way.  
Liberata were working with the Council's 
procurement team to address the relevant issues. 

The Committee requested a further update report be 
provided and Michael Hudson confirmed that officers 
would bring the Finance Improvement Programme to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED

a) That the report be noted
 

b) That the Committee receive a further update at 
its next meeting on the Finance Improvement 
Programme.

464 Internal Audit - 
External Quality 
Assessment

The Committee considered the report outlining the 
outcome of an External Quality Assessment of the 
Council's internal audit service.

RESOLVED that the outcome of the external 
quality assessment of the Council's internal audit 



Page No.  7

service be noted.

465 Internal Audit 
Plan 2018/19

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 be 
endorsed.

466 Member 
Development

Further to comments at its last meeting, the Committee 
considered proposals for providing appropriate 
knowledge and skills training for members.

Members suggested that an initial half-day session would 
be appropriate, to be held during October.  Michael 
Hudson reported that it might be possible to hold on-line 
training events with audience participation enabled 
remotely.  It was agreed that this possibility should also 
be explored in addition to the half day event to be held at 
County Hall.

RESOLVED

a) That a half day training event for members of 
the Audit and Governance Committee be 
arranged for a date in October.

b) That officers explore the potential for 
participative on-line seminars for further 
training sessions.  

467 Work 
Programme

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed.

468 Commissioning Prior to consideration of this item a member challenged 
the proposal that certain information relating to the report 
had been provided to the Committee as exempt 
information.  He suggested that it was in the public 
interest for the information to be considered with the 
public and press present.

The Chairman requested advice from the Monitoring 
Officer.  He explained that the Access to Information 
Rules enabled him to exclude access by the public to the 
whole or part of a report which he considered were 
subject to exclusion in accordance with certain categories 
of exempt information, as set out in the constitution.  One 
of these categories was 'information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person' and 
the document issued to Committee members had not 
been published in advance of the meeting because in his 
view that there were a number of items where such 
information would be revealed.  If the Committee wished 
to do so it could resolve to go into 'exempt session' and 



Page No.  8

exclude the public and press, having considered whether 
the public interest was better met by discussing in public 
or not.  A minority of Council business was carried out in 
exempt session and sometimes it was handled by having 
a hybrid approach to the information where a public 
report was issued, as in this case, with the exempt 
information as a separate appendix.

Having considered the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
the Committee agreed that the exempt part of the report 
should remain so and not be made available to the 
public.  However the Committee's debate of the report 
was held in public.

The report had been produced in response to the 
Committee's request for information about the Evesham 
Abbey Bridge and Bromsgrove Railway Station projects.  
Officers had expanded on this to include other items 
which had emerged from audit reports.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 For the capital schemes, whether there was a 
skills gap in the relevant department.  John 
Hobbs, Director of Economy and Infrastructure, 
responded that following a period where there had 
been few capital schemes, there had been an 
increase in large scale projects in recent years.  
For a transitional period there had been a lack of 
capacity in supporting these but the current head 
of service was appropriately qualified and staffing 
for this was now significantly different. He was 
confident that the department now 'had a grip' on 
dealing with capital projects.

 Whether lessons learned from the Abbey Bridge 
and Bromsgrove railway station projects had been 
shared effectively.  John Hobbs responded that he 
had sought audits of both schemes to learn from 
them to prevent any repeat of errors and his 
concern was specifically about major capital 
projects which his department delivered.  Abbey 
Bridge had been an innovative design and build 
project which had been difficult to assess at 
tender stage.  He did not consider that issues 
encountered during this project nor Bromsgrove 
railway station were systematic.  Members 
suggested that future project management should 
include commercial, finance and legal expertise 
from across the Council to support clear 
governance of capital schemes.  



Page No.  9

 Committee members also referred to comments in 
the external auditors' report which indicated that 
the way commissioning had been approached 
was a risk for achieving value for money for the 
Council.  The view was expressed that whilst 
learning corporately from capital projects was 
necessary, issues raised in the auditors' report 
referred to corporate issues and there was a 
distinction between commissioning 
capital/infrastructure projects and services. 
However, it was also suggested that governance, 
pricing and contract management were common 
themes to both types of commissioning.

 Helen Lillington, Grant Thornton, explained that 
the external auditors considered commissioning 
from a high level corporate perspective.  Whilst 
there had been successes at the County Council, 
it had not been clear why other initiatives had not 
succeeded.  It was important that arrangements 
were clear and that the lessons learned from 
successful commissioning were shared as good 
practice.  In all commercial contracts there was an 
element of risk and this should be balanced 
against the price as part of governance of 
commissioning a project.

 Some members expressed the view that the 
reputational risk to the Council of unsuccessful 
commissioning should be part of the consideration 
of projects.  Michael Hudson reported that lessons 
learned from the implementation of Babcock and 
Liberata contracts were being applied to the 
current live procurement of a replacement 
software package used for recording care 
packages and reputational risk was part of that.

RESOLVED that the issues arising from internal 
audits on commissioning are noted.

The meeting ended at 5.25 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


